ISSN: 2320-5407                                                                                      Int. J. Adv. Res. 7(2), 441-454
441
Journal Homepage: -www.journalijar.com
Article DOI:10.21474/IJAR01/8508
DOI URL: http://dx.doi.org/10.21474/IJAR01/8508
RESEARCH ARTICLE
ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF SOME RHIZOBIAL BACTERIA FROM FABA BEAN PLANTS
UNDER EGYPTIAN SOIL CONDITIONS.

extract mannitol agar (YEMA) medium containing congored pigment to ensure the purity of growth, and then the
plates were incubated at 28o C. After 3-7 days individual colonies appearing over proved were re-streaked onto
tubes containing YEMA medium and stored until the time of processing. Sixteen rhizobial isolates were collected
from the root nodules of faba bean (Vicia faba L.) plants planted in 8 Egyptian governorates, table (1).
Table1:-Codes of different rhizobial isolates and their location in Egypt
Number Location Code
1 El-Menoufia K-ISORH1
2 Qena K-ISORH2
3 Qena K-ISORH3
4 Matana K-ISORH4
5 Matana K-ISORH5
6 El-Menoufia K-ISORH6
7 Giza K-ISORH7
8 Kalubia K-ISORH8
9 El-Minia K-ISORH9
10 Nubaria, El-Behaira K-ISORH10
11 El-Dakahlia K-ISORH11
12 Kalubia K-ISORH12

Media used:
Yeast extract mannitol broth medium (Vincent, 1970):
It was used for the cultivation and maintenance of rhizobial isolates and strains. Its composition was as follows:
mannitol (10.0 g/L), yeast extract (1.0 g/L), K2HPO4 (0.5 g/L), MgSO4.7H2O (0.2 g/L), NaCl (0.1 g/L), distilled
water (1000 ml) and the pH was adjusted to 7.
Screening for most potent isolates:-
A pot experiment was carried out under given conditions of greenhouse to study the ability of tested 16 isolates to
form nodules on faba bean compared with the three reference rhizobial strains (ICARDA 441, ICARDA 481 and
ARC 202).
Two faba bean varieties [Giza 843 (V1) and Sakha 1 (V2)] were used. The two faba bean varieties were kindly
obtained from department of legume crops, field crops research institute, ARC, Giza, Egypt.
Pure cultures of 16 rhizobial isolates and 3 reference strains were prepared by inoculating YEMA broth medium
from 24 hours old slant. Liquid cultures were incubated on a rotary shaker at 28
o
C for 48 hours.
13 Kalubia K-ISORH13
14 Giza K-ISORH14
15 Baniswaif K-ISORH15
16 Assiut K-ISORH16
Number Location Code
1 SWERI ARC-202
2 SWERI ICARDA-441
3 SWERI ICARDA-481